Ind-AS 101 allows first time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain requirements under Ind-AS

Company has applied the following exemptions:-

1- Estimates

The estimates at 1 April 2015 and at 31 March 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with previous
GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies).

The estimates used by the company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at 1 April 2015, the date
of transition to Ind-AS and as of 31 March  2016.

2- Deemed Costs

The company has elected to continue with the previous GAAP carrying value of all property Plant and Equipment, Investment
property & Intangible Assets as recognized in the previous GAAP financials as deemed cost at the transition date.

141

28th Annual Report 2016-17

First Time Ind As Adoption
Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance sheet as at April 1, 2015

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
I. ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  537.34  -   537.34
(b) Investment Property  16.41  -   16.41
(c) Other intangible assets  3.03  -   3.03
(d) Financial assets

(i) Loans 2  46,456.74  (94.66)  46,362.08
(ii) Others  12.82  8.91  3.91

(e) Other Non Current Assets 2  -   52.49  52.49

 47,026.33  (33.26)  46,975.26
2 Current assets

(a) Financial assets
(i)   Cash and cash equivalents  1,779.14  -   1,779.14
(ii)  Bank balances other than (i) above  32,715.73  -   32,715.73
(iii) Loans  47,301.93  42.17  47,344.09
(iv) Others  3,350.23  (54.95)  3,295.62

(b) Other current assets  1.85  (0.09)  1.42
(c) Current tax asset (Net)  5.93  -   5.93

 85,154.81  (12.87)  85,141.93

Total Assets  132,181.14  (46.13)  132,117.19
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  98,180.00  -   98,180.00
(b) Other Equity 1  32,977.80  (78.89)  32,898.91

 131,157.80  (78.89)  131,078.91
2 Liabilities
(i) Non-current liabilities

(a) Provisions  551.24  -   551.24
 551.24  -   551.24

(ii) Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

   - Others 1,2  376.30  22.85  399.15
(b) Other current liabilities 2  28.31  1.00  20.40
(c) Provisions  67.49  -   67.49

 472.10  23.85  487.04

Total Equity and Liabilities  132,181.14  (55.04)  132,117.19

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclasified/regrouped to conform to Ind-AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

142

28th Annual Report 2016-17

Effect of Ind AS adoption on Balance sheet as at March 31, 2016
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
I. ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  514.67  -   514.67
(b) Investment Property  15.62  -   15.62
(c) Other intangible assets  1.91  -   1.91
(d) Financial assets

(i) Loans 2  51,901.47  (100.76)  51,800.72
(ii) Others  18.83  (16.21)  2.62

(e) Other Non Current Assets 2  -   55.80  55.79

 52,452.50  (61.17)  52,391.33
2 Current assets

(a) Financial assets
(i) Cash and cash equivalents  1,789.58  -   1,789.58
(ii) Bank balances other than (i) above  41,325.97  -   41,325.97
(iii) Loans  47,289.45  44.96  47,334.41
(iv) Others  4,010.94  (50.86)  3,379.87

(b) Other current assets  3.80  (0.22)  3.04
(c) Current tax asset (Net)  7.36  -   7.36

 94,427.10  (6.12)  93,840.23

Total Assets  146,879.60  (67.29) 146,231.56
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital  99,813.00  -   99,813.00
(b) Other Equity 2  45,903.19  (72.38)  45,830.82

 145,716.19  (72.38) 145,643.82
2 Liabilities
(i) Non-current liabilities

(a) Provisions  261.84  -   261.84
 261.84  -   261.84

(ii) Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

- Others 2  748.50  15.61  183.36
(b) Other current liabilities 2  60.70  5.69  42.99
(c) Provisions  92.37  7.18  99.55

 901.57  28.48  325.90

Total Equity and Liabilities  146,879.60  (43.90) 146,231.56

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclasified/regrouped to conform to Ind-AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

143

28th Annual Report 2016-17

Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Income & expenditure for
the year ended March 31, 2016

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

I. Revenue :
Revenue from operations  2,343.09  -   2,343.09

II. Other income 1,2  3,669.51  3.92  3,673.43

III. Total Income (I + II)  6,012.60  3.92  6,016.52

IV. Expenses:
Employee Benefits Expenses 1,2,3  856.48  8.50  864.98
Other Expenses 1  233.26  (11.40)  221.86
Finance Cost 2  1.45  0.43  1.88
Depreciation & Amortization Expenses  36.62  0.01  36.62
Incentives to SCA  -   -   -
Training Exp-Beneficiaries  346.40  -   346.40
Bad & Doubtful Loans  72.18  -   72.18
Death Loan Waiver a/c  60.73  -   60.73

Total Expenses (IV)  1,607.12  (2.46)  1,604.65

V. Excess of Income over expenditure before
exceptional items and Tax (I - IV)

 4,405.48  6.38  4,411.87

VI. Exceptional items  0.26  -   0.26
VII. Excess of Income over expenditure before tax (V - VI)  4,405.22  6.38  4,411.61

VIII. Tax expense:
(1) Current tax  -   -   -
(2) Deferred tax (net)  -   -   -
Total Tax Expense (VIII)  -   -   -

IX Excess of Income over expenditure for the period
from continuing operation (VII - VIII)

 4,405.22  6.38  4,411.61

X Excess of Income over expenditure from discontinued
operations

 -   -   -

XI Tax Expense of discontinued operations  -   -   -
XII Excess of Income over expenditure from discontinued

operations (after tax) (X-XI)
 -   -   -

XIII Excess of Income over expenditure for the period
(IX+XII)

 4,405.22  6.38  4,411.61

144

28th Annual Report 2016-17

XIV Other Comprehensive Income
A.  (i)   Items that will not be reclassified to  Income &
   Expenditure statement

3  -   0.14  0.14

   (ii)  Income Tax relating to Items that will not be
   reclassified to Income & Expenditure statement

 -   -   -

B.  (i)  Items that will be reclassified to Income &
   Expenditure statement

 -   -   -

   (ii)  Income Tax relating to Items that will be
   reclassified to Income & Expenditure statement

 -   -   -

XV Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX +X)
(Comprehensive profit and other comprehensive
income for the period)

 4,405.22  6.52  4,411.75

XVI Earnings Per Equity Share:
(For Continuing Operation)
(1) Basic  44.28  (0.06)  44.34
(2) Diluted  43.93  (0.06)  43.99

XVII Earnings Per Equity Share:
(For discontinuing Operation)
(1) Basic  -   -  -
(2) Diluted  -   -  -

XVIII Earnings Per Equity Share:
(For discontinued and continuing Operation)
(1) Basic  44.28  (0.06)  44.34
(2) Diluted  43.93  (0.06)  43.99

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclasified/regrouped to conform to Ind-AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

145

28th Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March 2016 and 1st April 2015
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes 31st March 2016 1st April 2015

Total Equity (shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP  145,716.19  131,157.80
Adjustments
Prior Period Adjustments 1  (72.40)  (78.89)
Unwinding of interest cost on financial liabilities 2  (0.43)  -
Deferred income on financial liabilities 2  0.46  -
Interest income on loans and advances 2  3.61  -